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1.

Appendix

Please provide any comments that you have on the classification of party calegories under the
SEC.

We beliove that the parly categories lisled are the minimum that should be considered at the
SEC Commeoncoment Date. However, we believe the concerns expressed by MAPS in relation
to tracking their assecls aro logitimate and that MAPs should be a nominated party calegaory.
Wea suggest that consideration is given 1o the DCC User Gateway Senvice Provider, whose role
will be pivolal to the operation of the DCC, being a nominated party category.

Arg the reguiremonts of bolth meler assel providers and mefer operalors for access to smart
metening systems adequatoly caplured in this consullabon paper? If nol, pleaso pravida
additional defails of the requirements and why they are required.

Wae agree that the requirements and main concems of MAPs and MOPSs in respect of access to
DCC services are caplured by the consullation. We acknowledge the relative simplicity of
Option B {the 'nominated agent’ approach) compared with Oplion C (‘nominated meler party’)
and agreo that Option B would meet Meter Operator's reasonable needs. Howeaver, we da nal
believe that Oplion A whereby suppliers would nominate a MAP as a nominaled agent is
sufficient to meet MAPS' concems.

It is impartant 1o understand the pivotal rele that MAPS will play in terms of ensuring a
successful and economic role out of smart meters and in terms of the ongoing management of
the meter assels, Any financial risks to MAPs that are inadequately mitegated by the provisions
of the SEC will lead to additonal costs of financing and honco reduced net bencfits to
consumers. We therefore support, as a minimum reguirement, the tracking of meter assals
being included within the future system requirements for the new registrabon systems (when
implemented) 1o be provided by DCC.

Do you support the Governmaent's proforred solution to implement a simple vanant of Oplion B
whereby the registration of & meter operator in the exisling elecincidy and gas registralion
sysfems would be deemed to constifule a nomination by the supplior of that meter oparator fo
acl as ils agent to parform a speciic sof of commands?

We supporl Option B as a minimum requirement, hawever we prefer Option C, as it still
maintains the supplier hub principle and places SEC obligations directly on meter operalors.
This will enhance SEC compliance, dala securnity, audil and SEC communication with meler

operalos.

Should meler oparalors bo givan imited paricipation aghts in SEC govermance under Oplions
B or C, and Il 50 whal rights would be appropriate?

It is our opinion thal meter operatars should ba given mited SEC participation rights under
aplion B and C malching the existing rights given to these parties under the supplier-hub
principle. Paricipation should be mited 1o the right to raise changes to code subsidiary
documents and submit comments on proposed changes to code subsidiary documents. Meter
operator direct input to the code subsidiary chango process would result in more effective
industry procossos,
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. Would you support the tracking of assels being included within the fulure sysfem reUirements
for the new registration systems, which are proposed to be provided by the DCC?

We support the aspiration 1o track assots boing included in the propesed DCC registration
system as such tracking is core to the meter asset provider function and is an area of
weakness in current industry processes,

. Do you agree with the process proposed for accession and the accession bme Lmit?

We agree that with the proposed process for accession and that partes must star to take DCC
services within six months and that the SEC Panel has the discretion o extend this penod f a
party is actively working 1o take DCC services. The proposed processes would ensure that
only active participants are involved in the process,

. Do you agree that once acceded, any SEC Parly should be able to participate in tho
gavernance of the SEC prior ta undertaking any further entry processes?

Unlike the existing industry codes, parties acceding to the SEC are likely to be offenng a wido
range of services and operate a variety of diferent business models. Therefore from DCC Go-
Live we favour the position thatl parties acceding to the SEC should have access 1o appropriate
SEC senvices but not participate in the governance process until they start 1o take DCC
SErvIces,

. Da you have any views on the company, legal and financial information that should be provided
as part of the SEC accession process?

Although wa have no specific comments on tho legal and financial infarmaltion required, we
believo thal companies should provide a plan setting out; initial typa/ volume of DCC Services
that they planning to take, how they will gain any necessary accreditations and set up their IT
and systems to interface with the DCC. This information will be required to plan accreditation
and relaled resoufcos.

. Do you agree that Governmen! should not mandale a specific solution for the DCC User
Gateway and thal Dala Service Provider (D5P] bidders should be imated lo propose the
solution which they consider to be the most effective (such proposals could include the oplion
of oxtending an existing indusiry network) ?

Existing industry parties have infrastructure to support one o both of the existing industry
networks. These will need o maintained until at least when registration activales are
undertaken by the DCC. To minimise the impact of change and risk we favour an open
standards solution that would allow partes the option of delivering/receiving data via one of the
existing industry natworks of their choce.
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10. Do you have any other comments on the Governmen!'s proposals for the DCC User Galoway?

7.

12

13

14

We agree thal governmenl should not, as a matler of principle, mandate a specific sclution for
the DCC User Galeway, However, while we agree that the DSP bidders should bo invited to
propose a solution, it will be imporiant to ensure that the solulion meels the needs of
prospective DCC Service Users (SEC Parties). It will be impadant not to exclude the extension
of an existing industry dala networks,; indeed we believe there would be considerable mentin
terms of de-risking the implementation of DCC services by giving full consideration as to how
an oxisting and proven industry network maght be suitably extended to provide the required
Gateway. We therefore propase thal DSP bidders shou'd not enly be inviled lo propose a
soiution, they should be explicitly required to give full consideration 1o the use of an existing
industry network and provide full economic justification to supporl any decision not to use such
@ network,

Do you agroe with the proposed DCC user enlry procosses?
We agrea with the proposed DCC uscr entry processes.

Do you agree with the proposed nighls and obligations relaling to smarf mefenng sysiom
enrolmant sot out in this chapter? Pleaso provide your views.

It will be important for the SEC to stipulate the requirements on suppliers and DCC in respect
of enrolling {or withdrawing) smart metering systems and notifying refevant SEC Parties. We
therefore agree with the proposed rights and obligations set out in Chapter 7. We also agree
that in the specific circumstance of a network operator replacing a sman meter (for example as
part of a contracted emergency service) the network operators is acting as the supplier's agent;
hence the obligation in respect of notfication remains with the supplier.

Howover, Chapter 7 makas no provision for MAPS lo be infermed of any withdrawal (by a
supplier) of a smart melering system from the DCC communications network. With reference
to our comments under Q2 - Q5 above, we bellove that there should be an obligation on DCC
{once the DCC becomes responsible for meter registralion) 1o also notify the relevant RSP,
Simitarly, in the event of a supplier or their agent replacing a meter (for example a network
operator in prowiding an emergency service), the DCC should be respansible for notifying the
registered MAP of the remaval of the mater (including reasens for the removal and who tha
removing party was),

Do you agree that the SEC should require, as a condition of enrolment, that the supplier grants
the right to the DCC to access s smarl metenng system for spocified purposes?

The right of the DCC to access a meter system on enrolment is essential to suppor the
enrolment process, security and provide services to DCC parties including network operalors’
smart grids functionally.

Do you agree with the proposed rights and obligations relating to smarl malering system
withdrawal and replacement of devicas?

We agree with the propased nghts and obligations related 1o withdrawal and replacement of
smart metering sysioms.
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15,

16.

17

18,

14,

Do you agroa with the three different lypes of efigibiity o receive core communicalion services
that have been proposod?

We agree with the proposed three specified core communication service eligibility categories,

We are not aware of sidtualions where there are currently two or more importing suppliers (or
parties) in relation 1o a single smar metering system. Weo would not howover preciude tho
possibdity thal such a scenario might in future occur; for example it is not inconceivabie that a
supplier might in future offer a specific service relating to an application served by a dedicated
circuit in the consumer's proparty. An example might be an elecine vehicle charging service
metered through a dedicated register in the smart meter (or alternatively using a sub-matering
arrangement).

Are you awaro of sifuations where there are two or more importing supphers in relation o a
single smarn maolaring sysfem and if 50, where do such situations exist, how many exist and
whal melering arrangements have bean mada?

BIA

Do you agrea that amendments o the sel of core communicalion services should be subject lo
the standard 3EC modificalion process?

Wa agrea thal amendment of core communication services should be subject to SEC
modiicalon procoss.

Do you agree thal SEC Parties should be able to request elechive communicalion senvices from
DCC on aither a bilateral or multiateral basis?

It wall b iImpartant to maintain control over the range and scope of core communications
sorvices without stifling innovation or precluding the possibility of eleclive services becoming
core sorvices. With this in mind, the propasal of using tho standard SEC madification procoss
SEems sensible.

Wa agrea that it should be possibie to reques! elective services an either a bilateral or
multilatoral basis.

We do nol see any reason o differenliale between core and elechive services in terms of SEC
requirements for DCC user entry processas relating ta the impartant matters of technical and
financial securty and dala privacy, or indecd 1o dispules arangements. Such provisions ane
essential to the overall integrity of the smart metering system and the functioning of the DCC.

Do you agree thal the following SEC requirements associated with the provision of core
communicalion senvices should also apply o elective senvce provision: DGCE wser enlry
processes, lechnical secunty requirements, dala privacy requirements, financial secunly
requiramonis and disputo arrangaemaoents.

Wae agree that all the listed requirements should also apply to the provision of elective services
to ensure the same safequards are in place for all parties,
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20. Do you agree thal the SEC should set out mandalory procedures for the provision of an offer of
terms for olective communicalion senices by the DCC and with the mandalory procedures
proposed? Do you consider thal any addiional procedures should apply? What do you
consider are the appropriate timescales within which an offer of ferms should remain open?

We agree that the SEC should set out a process for the provision of an offor for electivi
services by the DCC, It should recognise that the DCC should have right not to provide terms
for an elective service due to capacity or lechnical constraints,

Once a parly or parties have been offered terms by the DCC for an elective service the offer
should remain open for a pened of three months. Once accepted both the DCC and the parly
or parties may need an agreed ime o implement the elective soraco.

It will be essential to ensure that any requested elective communication senice is subject 1o
torms and conditions that maintain the necessary levels of secunty and data privacy, and that
the nature of the clective service is such thatl dd not amount to a breach or compromise of the
principles of data privacy protection laid down in chapters 3, 4 and 5 of the Data Accoss and
Privacy consultation (in respect of suppliers, network operalors and third parties respectively).

21. Do you agroo that commercially sensifive ferms and condifions associated with eleclive service
provision, which might include the type of communication sendce thal is boing provided,
performance standards associaled with the provision of that service and the price associated
with thatl service, shouwld be conlidenlial between the DLCC and the parly or paries receiving the
sorvico unless the party or parties receiving the service consent or unfess requested by tha
Authorly pursuant to the DCC Licenca?

Whist we understand the argument that non-disclosure of commercially sensitive information in
relaten to elective sorvicos might promota innovation (offoctively through protection of
intellectual property) we are concerned that a prolferation over tme of elective services which
may have several commaon features could lead 1o an uncoordinaled and inefficent provision of
sarvicas by DCC, We guestion in any case how it will be passible to maintain confidentiality as
consumers will presumably need to be made aware of the services thay are being offered
(and/or competitors will quickly analyse the nature of the elective service that is behind a

consumer proposition).

It is also questionable how much scope for innovation there really is and whother the (probably
temporary) benefits to the parly resulting from that service remaining confidential for a penod of
tima would not be more than offset by the patential benefits arising from eleclive sannces being
sufficiontly wisible thal collaboration betweon partios secking to offor similar services would b
encouraged. Collaboration should result in lower overall charges due to standardisation and
economies of scala.

Those concems ara o some extent addressed by the proposal that DEC should notify SEG
Parties of the timing of implementation of changes (o its systems and by the fact that the
Authority will monitor that the DCC is complying with its revenue restriction conditicen (and
hence not effectively double charging for similar services and over-recovering fixed costs).
Moverthioloss, our baliel remains that full disciosure of information associaled with elective
senvices is likely to lead to greater efficiencies and hence lower costs for consumers and thatl
collaboration over elective service provision might actually lead 1o superior service offerings.

IT it s felt imporiant 1o stmulate innovation by providing somao first-mover advantage then a

reasonable approach could be that commercial confidentiality relating (o an elective service is
protected for a defined period of time before being disclosed to all SEC parties,

Foje & ol 14



22,

23.

24,

We sec benefilin DCC being restricted lo providing requested elective services only from a
specified date. This would enable DCC to consider request in the round and hence design its
sErvices 50 as 1o exploil synergies within such requests and hence reduce i1s cosls (clearly
disclosure of eleclive service offerings would further faciitate such synergies). This should not
however preclude DCC from being permitted to consider such requests in the meantime,
including before it begins to operate services (especially if such consideration enabled partios
to coflabarate where synergies became apparent),

We see no reason o specily the time when DCC should be permitted to offer terms but we
agree that the DCC should nol be ebliged 1o do so until such time necessary 1o ensol smart
melering systems and eslablish core communication services had elapsed,

Do you agree that the SEC should contain provisions requiring thal the DCC notifies SEC
Partios of the timing of the implementation of changes lo is systems?

We agrea that the SEC should conlain provisions requiring the DEC should notify parties of
timing and implementation of system changes,

Do you agrea that the DCC should only be required to offer terms for elective communicalion
services from a spocified date, and if 50, wha! do you consider that date shouwd bo?

Wi agree that the DCC should only be required to ofler terms for elective services from a
specific date, We propose that the date should bo a minimum of 12 months from the star of
the provision of core services. Tha DCC should have the right to request from the SEC Panel
an exiension to this period for a maximum of an addition 12 months, An extension would only
ba granted if the SEC Panel were of the view thal any extension would aid in the provision of
corn DCC sannces,

Lo you think that the proposed approach for DCC charging is reasonable?

The consullation nghtly notes thatl benefils to network operators will be minimal unbl (at least)
such time that roll-out is substantially complete. The Energy Networks Association (ENA) has
provided substantial evidence both to guantify and explain the nature of the potential benefits
for elecinaty network operalors associated with the smart metenng system. The major
component of such benefits will be long-run in nature, i.e. related mainly to the potential for
reduced future capital expenditure associated with preparing electricity distnbution networks for
low carbon transition {in particular the electrification of heat and ransport and Increased levels
of decentralised renewabla generation) and the potential for consumers to be influenced
through cost-reflective charging to avold unnecossary electrialy consumption at times of peak
electricily demand,

This contrasts sharply with the immediate benefits that suppliers will begin to accrue from
avoided meter reads and more efficent cansumer transacbons as smarl meters gre rolled out

and DCC begins o operale services.

Thi: ENA has also crtically examined its requirements in respect of both data volumes and
data latency and have responded posilively o requests from the SMIP team 1o review those
requirements that could potentially be cost-drivers.  Significant reductions in requirements have
resulted from such reviews. We also believe that the major compenent of data Nows over the
smart matering system relates 1o import consumption data which is required by both suppliors
and network operators.
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Notwithstanding the above, we agree in principle with the concept of cost-reflectivity in terms of
naw DCC charges are apportioned between SEC Parties. However, this should include all
parties; wo are aware of no ovidence to suppor the implicit argument that other partios should
ba exempl from fixed charges on the basis that this is necessary o promote compatition:
neither can we see haw this might result in consumers paying for fixed costs twice since tha
Authorily would ensure that this is not possible. On tho contrary, by nol paying a proportionate
share of fixed costs, services provided by olher parties on the basis of lower than reflective
DCC charges would could result in a cross-subsidy by suppliers’ consumars 16 cONSUMEers
enjoying the benefits of energy efficiency (or other) services provided by other parties.

Finally, in dotermining apportionments of costs batween suppliors and network oporators, i1
should of course be remembered that, irespective of the apportionmont methodology, it is
censumers who will ulimately meet these costs. It should also be noted that elecincity network
operators allowed rovenues aver the penod to the end of March 2015 (the end of the DPCRS
period) make no provision for charges for DCC services,

25. Do you consider that the “pay now dispute laler” approach is consistent with the envisaged
DCC regime? If you disagree please sel oul the reasons for your preferred approach,

We agreo in principle with the propasal in respect of 'pay now dispute lales and that for
pragmatic reasons (and recognising that the SEC financial security management regime will
soiek lo protect creditors from the risk of bad debt) in the event of a bad debt arising, this
should be socialised within the current charging period across all DCC senvice usors.

26. Do you accept thal bad debl should be socialised explicitly within the current charging period
across all DCC senvice users? If you disagree please set out the reasons for your priferred
approach,

We believe that the costs should only be socialised where the DCC has followed good industry
praclice in terms of debl management. Where il is not able to demansirate this it should bare
the costs of such bad debl.

27. Do you agree with the proposed functions, powers and objectives of the SEC Panel, as sel ouf
in Boxes 12A and 1287

Wae agree with the proposed functions and powers set out in boxes 12A and 12B.

28. Do you think that a fully independent pane! is the appropriate model for the SEC? Please qiva
regsons for Your answear,

We support panel members acling as direct representatives of the parly or class of parties thoy
wera elected by or appointed to represent. This provides clanity of rolo and aliows the panel
member lo more clearly put forward the views of those thoy represent. To be elecled and
continue 1o serva as a panel member they should be employed by a SEC party. This model
has been proved to work well in exisling codes.
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25. Do you agree that the proposed SEC Panel composition set out in Box 12C is appropriala?
Please give reasons for your answer, Allernative proposals for the pane! compasition are
welcoma.

Given that most large supplers supply clectricity and gas, a two eloctricity, bwo gas supplier
sphl s an artificial distinction. Therefore in our epinion, three large suppliers and one small
supplier panel membors should be able to represent this class of panel membership,

Consumer representation is important and the Authority and government representatives will
be able to speak direclly on behall of the consumer in addition to the olher panel members who
have a direct inlerest in serving their customers, Therefore we propose that one voting
consumer representative provides a betler balance to a smaller panel.

30. Do you agree with the proposed dwvision of voting and non-voling members, and in particular
do you belave that the DCC should be a non-voting member in respect of any or all aspects of
panel businoss?

Please see our responsa 1o queston 29,

Given the position of the DCC we propose that the DCC should be allowed 1o speak bui not
vote at panel meetings. The chair should also have the pawer to exclude the DEC from a
closed panel session in exceptional circumstances.

31. Do you agree that the proposals for the independence, appointment and term of office of the
panel chair are appropnate? Please give roasons for your answer.

We support the proposed arrangements for an independent chair appoinied for an initial throo
yoar term. Grven that the chair is appointed and should bring a fresh perspective to the panel
we propose that the maxmum lerm of office for the chair should be five years.

32 Do you agree with the proposed arrangements for panel member clechions and appointments?

WWe support relevant SEC parties nominating and voling by class for SEC panel members lo
represent them

We also suppon tho principle that SEC party votes are welghled by market share. Given the
impartance of smart matering rellout, market share should bo based on the total number of
maters (smarl and dumb) within the mandatory smart metering roll out definition. This principal
also works on an enduring basis on post the rollout phasa,

This approach allows all active SEC parties to vote and prevents distortion by one group with
muitiple 105 or large numbers of other users of DCC communication services each with a very
small numbser of customers.

33. Do you agree with the proposod rules in respect of proceedings and decision making at SEC
Panel meelngs?

We agree with the proposals for SEC panel procedures and decision making,

On a practical point we propose that the right for a SEC party to atlend SEC meelings should
b subject ta nolilying the chair in advance and be limiled 1o one person per pary.
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34,

35

a5

a7

38

39,

Which of the two options for remuneration of panel members do you prefer, and why? In
particular which of these options do you believe would be mast aligned with each of the options
for the panel to be either an independant or a representative body &3 a whole?

We support Option 1 coupled wilh a representative body, please seo our responsa o guesion
28.

Payment of panel members may not necessarily attract the bast candidates and a methad
needs o be devised thal ensures the panel members have relevant up to date experiencn
coupled with a genuine desire to represent SEC members.

Do you think the Code Administrator and Secrelanal chosen by the SEC Pane! should be
contracted through the DCC or through a SECCo?

To show true transparency and independence from the DCC we support the Code
Administrator, Secretariat and other specialist services being contracted through a SECCo.
This would prevent any conflict of interest and works well for olher codes.

If a SECCo was estabiished what showld (s funding arrangemants, legal slructure, ownership
and constitutional arrangoments ba?

If a SECCo was established we would support the formation of a limited lability company,
similar to the MRA model. To minimise cost and complexily, shareholders could be imited to
licence holding parties, Similarly, lo prevent the need to maintain a bdling and collection
system, SECCe income from SEC parties should bo collected by the DCC.

Do you have any views on the proposals regarding which parties should be entitled fo raiso
SEC modification proposals?

Our preference would ba for the SEC panal lo be seen lo maintain an independent role in L
chango processes therefore unless an emergency chango was required in less than 24 hours,
the SEC panel should not be able to raise a change.

For clarity, only consumer groups represented at the SEC Panel should be allowed 1o raise a
change. Other consumer groups would still have accoss lo the change process via the
Authonty.

Do you have any comments on the proposed standard progression paths for different
categores of modification?

We are supportive of the proposed progression paths for madification. We propose stricl ime
limits 1o conduct impact assessmenls and the depth of impact assessmaont should be
eommensurate with the type of change e.g. SEC, SEC subsidiary document or quidance
document. The aim should be a cost effective process that will not get bogged down in
exlensivo delays.

Da you have any comments on proposed cntena that the panal would apply to judge whethar a
proposal is non-material and so ta delerming which path should be followed?

We agree with the proposed view on non-matenal changos.
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40. Do you think it is for the pane! or for the Authonity to decide whether a modification proposal
should be considerad urgent and determing its timelable?

Given the expertise and advice available to the panel we consider thal the panel should ba
able to decide if a change proposal is urgent and determine the lime scale.

41. Do you have any views on whether any non-standard modification rules and procedures should
apply to any particular parts of the SEC?

The only area that we have identified that may potentially require a non standard approach fo
the modification rules may be in the area of system and data security which are potentially
areas needing wrgent changes andfor confidentiality of the justification for the change.

42 Do you agrea with the proposal thal responsibility for making final decisions or
recommendations on SEC modification proposals should always rest with the SEC Panol and
that this power should nol be capable of delegalion?

We proposed that the SEC panel should be able to delegate the final decision on particular
modification 1o a suitably gualfied sub group. This should be linked with a safegquard that a
SEC party may appeal a decision of that sub group to the SEC panel.

43. Are there any further matters relaling ta the modification process which you would ke o
comment on?

Mo,

44, Do you agree that that the SEC should place cerfain obligations on the SEC Panel and,
possibly, SEC Parties with regard to the produclion, provision and publication of certain
information and reports? If so, whal do you believe these should be?

We belisve that the SEC should only require the SEC panel to reporl progress against the SEC
business plan and actwvities of the Code Administrator. SEC partios may need 1o report to the
SEC panel if the DCC cannot provide data 1o support the SEC voting and funding
arrangements, We envisage thal the DCC will have licencao obligations to repon on s
performance and market penetration of smart metering system

45, Aro there any particular areas of nsk that you believe should be addressed by appropnala
compliance/assurance techniques under the SEC?

Thera are a number of areas thal should be addressed by appropriate nsk basod complianco
and assurance lechniques:

« Entry qualification - focusing on processes and procedures interfacing with the ncc
and protecton of customer data oblained from the DCC. Care must be laken nol to
duplicate entry qualfication under other codes.

= Equipmont - processes are in place only [0 procure accredited equipment which is
installed to ensure corect and secure operation with the DCC.

« Monitoring reports — from BSC partes, the DCC and others which may merit further
investigation including site visils.

« A reconshation and disputes process — to resolve inter party difforences,
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46,

s

48,

49,

a1,

52,

53,

Do you have any views on the most appropriate governance arrangements for any
compliancelassurance framewors under the SEC?

A compliance and assurance subgroup should be set up by the SEC o roview porformancs
assurance activiies and dala, The subgroup needs to report reqularly to the SEC panel
including recommandations to change the performance assurance framework and risks that
need to feed into the SEC nsk register.

Do you have views on the options for the creation and enforcement of fabilities between the
DCC and sarvice users descnbed in this chapler?

Wa boliave that kabilties under the SEC should be limiled 1o physical damage and security
broaches in lime with current industry practice.

Do you agree thal there show'd be a cap on Fability for specific types of breach between the
DCC and service users (including securify breaches and physical damage). If s0, whal do you
believe the appropriale level of these caps fo be?

We agroo that thore should be a cap on tho hability for damage and security breaches.
Fotentially the cap on the BCC may be higher than other SEC parties (o reflect their core role
in the smarl arena, We do nol envisage that a caped labildy should be a barner 1o smaller
parties as lhey can insure against this risk as they do for othor general businoss risks.

Are there any other specific types of iability between the DCC and service users thal should be
addressed in the SEC? If s0, how should these be lrealed?

PalA,

. Do you have views on the options for the crealion and enforcemant of obligations and liabilities

balwean SEC Partios (excluding the DCC) descnbed in this chapler?

We believe that SEC parties should have access lo a SEC resolubon and dispules process if
they are not able lo resolve it directly botwoon themselves.

In your view, do any of the potential matters between parties described in this ehaplor (or any
athor such matiers that you are aware of) menit the inclusion of obligations or liabilities that are
directly enforceable between partios under the SEC?

BIA

Do you agree thal it would gencrally be preferable fo enforce party oblgations “contrally”, for
example through an appropriate compliance or assurance framework under the SEC?

We suppor a central compliance, assurance and enforcement framework under the SEC as
this mirrors good indusiry practco used elsewhere in the energy seclor,

Are there any scenanos where you believe thal it would be appropriale to allow for cost
recovery bolween parties under the SEC? If so, what form should these arrangements lake?

A,
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54, What types of dispute da you balieve might anse under the SEC?

Based on current drafting of the SEC we believe the Tollowing might arise under the SEC may
ba summariscd as:

= Provision of metering syslems that fail lo prowde complete and accurale data and
functionality to other users;
Physical damage of equipment; and
Security breach related to data of virusos.

55. Do you agree with the proposed framawork for resolving various different categones of dispulo,
as outlined in this chapler?

We agree with the need 1o have a robust frameworek in place and advocale the fallowing roule
base on knawledge of other codes, for non Aulhorily issues:

Good faith negotiaton and internal escalation;
Mediabon;

Dispules sub-committee; and

Arbitration,

56. Do you have any views on the suggested framework for dealing with defaults under the SEC,
including the evenls, consequences and proceduros descrbed? n particular, do you agree
with the proposod role for the SEC Panel and have any view on what SEC rights or senvices if
would bo appropriate lo suspend in the event of a default?

We agrea with the role of the SEC panel in the suspension and expulsion of SEC parties.

57. Do you agree with the proposed rules and proceduras govarming withdrawal and axpulsion
from the SEC describod in this chapler?

We agree with the proposed rules and procedures set oulin Chapler 20,

58, In addition to the proposals above relating to the suggested infelleciual property provisions 1o
be included in the SEC, are there any othor intellectual property provisions which should be
considared for inclusion within the SECT?

Further consideration noeds to be given to the IP of SEC Materials on change of DCC. There
needs (o be a clear DCC licence provision that the IP for all SEC Materials must be transferred
without charge to the next DCC. Without this provision it would intubit future DCCG compeltion
and may result in SEC parties paying twice (once for the developmaent and then via service
charges from the new DCC). An alternative model would be for SEC Maternals IP o be held by
tha SECCo.

50 What information should be classified as confidential under the SEC?

While agreeing with the principles set oul in chapter 22, withaut further details of SEC drafting it
is not possible to answer this queslion.

60 How should a balance be struck between transparency and data publication under the SEC,
whilst maintaining confidentiality ?

B
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61. Please delal those events which you believe would warrant the force majeure provisions being
exercised and indicate who should declara a force majeure evenlt,

The existing codes all have similar definitions of force majeura to that quoted in section 481 of
the consultation. The final wording will depend on the content of the final SEC.

62 Ploase provide your thoughts on the proposal that the SEC should defing a set of contingancy
business process arrangaments and assoclatod sorvice levelsiobligations which will apply in
the even! of a major service failure,

We believe that the SEC panel should have an obligation o regularly review business
continuity plans and results of business continuity tests, propared by the OCC and the Code
Administrator.

63. Please pravide your comments on the proposals outlined for tho DCC transfer and whethar
there are any other specific provisions that you sugges! need to be coversd within the SEC, in
addition fo the proposed novation agreement for tha SEC.

Ploase sea our response Lo question 58.
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